



Adani Enterprises Limited
Registered Office: "Adani House", Near Mithakhali Circle,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

PART I							(₹ In Lacs)
Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone					Year Ended 31-03-2013 (Audited)
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
		30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	30-06-2013 (Unaudited)	30-09-2012 (Unaudited)	30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	30-09-2012 (Unaudited)	
1	Income from operations						
	(a) Net Sales / Income from operations	3,18,963	2,77,617	2,30,779	5,96,580	5,16,699	11,88,677
	(b) Other operating income	259	278	16	537	50	411
	Total Income from operations (net)	3,19,222	2,77,895	2,30,795	5,97,117	5,16,749	11,89,088
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	11	1	99	12	564	1,029
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	2,59,831	2,53,269	1,66,163	5,13,101	4,08,343	10,09,111
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	15,442	(22,221)	20,262	(6,779)	5,788	(10,925)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	3,864	3,410	2,930	7,274	6,271	12,320
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,520	1,433	1,379	2,953	2,873	5,755
	(f) Other expenses	50,735	44,327	35,460	95,062	69,816	1,50,146
	(g) Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss	21,242	20,321	2,407	41,563	10,332	11,920
	Total Expenses	3,52,645	3,00,540	2,28,700	6,53,186	5,03,987	11,79,356
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs & exceptional items (1-2)	(33,423)	(22,645)	2,095	(56,069)	12,762	9,732
4	Other Income	37,227	25,327	23,070	62,555	30,934	61,340
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs & exceptional items (3+4)	3,804	2,682	25,165	6,486	43,696	71,072
6	Finance costs	21,796	15,762	5,047	37,558	9,742	30,257
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	(17,992)	(13,080)	20,118	(31,072)	33,954	40,815
8	Add/(Less) : Exceptional items (net)	-	-	-	-	30,291	20,299
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	(17,992)	(13,080)	20,118	(31,072)	64,246	61,114
10	Tax expenses	(7,767)	510	5,923	(7,257)	7,887	9,131
11	Net Profit for the period (9 - 10)	(10,225)	(13,590)	14,195	(23,815)	56,359	51,983
12	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 1 each)	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998
13	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	10,25,696
14	Earning per share (Face Value of ₹ 1 each) (not annualised):						
	Basic & Diluted	(0.93)	(1.24)	1.29	(2.17)	5.12	4.73
PART II							
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1	Public shareholding :						
	- Number of equity shares of ₹ 1 each	274952524	274952524	220412274	274952524	220412274	258912274
	- Percentage of shareholding	25.00	25.00	20.04	25.00	20.04	23.54
2	Promoters and Promoter group shareholding:						
	(a) Pledged / Encumbered						
	-Number of shares	118440941	118440941	94437100	118440941	94437100	94437100
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	14.36	14.36	10.74	14.36	10.74	11.23
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	10.77	10.77	8.59	10.77	8.59	8.59
	(b) Non-encumbered						
	-Number of shares	706416618	706416618	784960709	706416618	784960709	746460709
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	85.64	85.64	89.26	85.64	89.26	88.77
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	64.23	64.23	71.37	64.23	71.37	67.87



Adani Enterprises Limited

Registered Office: "Adani House", Near Mithakhali Circle,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

PART I		(₹ In Lacs)					
Sr. No.	Particulars	Consolidated					
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	30-06-2013 (Unaudited)	30-09-2012 (Unaudited)	30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	30-09-2012 (Unaudited)	31-03-2013 (Audited)
1	Income from operations						
	(a) Net Sales / Income from operations	13,54,831	11,52,494	10,26,185	25,07,325	21,28,644	46,36,885
	(b) Other operating income	5,416	2,171	286	7,587	1,387	9,356
	Total Income from operations (net)	13,60,247	11,54,665	10,26,471	25,14,912	21,30,031	46,46,241
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	3,08,415	2,25,779	2,17,056	5,34,194	3,76,777	6,79,278
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	6,90,346	5,84,387	5,15,239	12,74,733	12,42,197	27,13,782
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	35,722	(67,535)	54,549	(31,813)	24,960	4,959
	(d) Employee Benefits expense	21,520	16,921	16,780	38,441	30,609	64,134
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	84,522	71,841	50,084	1,56,363	98,019	2,29,786
	(f) Other expenses	1,22,228	1,88,534	95,388	3,10,762	1,84,126	5,53,933
	(g) Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss	33,158	41,768	(12,988)	74,926	22,928	29,308
	Total Expenses	12,95,911	10,61,695	9,36,109	23,57,606	19,79,617	42,75,180
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs & exceptional items (1-2)	64,336	92,970	90,362	1,57,306	1,50,414	3,71,061
4	Other Income	40,716	28,889	21,232	69,605	39,900	88,922
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs & exceptional items (3+4)	1,05,052	1,21,859	1,11,594	2,26,911	1,90,314	4,59,983
6	Finance costs						
	(a) Finance cost	1,20,077	1,08,276	68,840	2,28,353	1,37,081	3,38,399
	(b) Derivative (Gain) / Loss	42,583	52,783	(17,855)	95,366	6,623	10,894
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before Exceptional items (5-6)	(57,608)	(39,200)	60,609	(96,808)	46,610	1,10,690
8	Add/(Less) : Exceptional items (net)	-	-	-	-	45,363	89,833
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	(57,608)	(39,200)	60,609	(96,808)	91,973	2,00,523
10	Tax expenses	8,045	8,877	28,274	16,922	38,994	78,766
11	Net Profit after ordinary item and before minority interests (9-10)	(65,653)	(48,077)	32,335	(1,13,730)	52,979	1,21,757
12	Add / (Less): Share of profit / (loss) of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Add / (Less): Share of Minority Interest	23,958	20,247	(314)	44,205	19,330	39,541
14	Net Profit after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(loss) of associates (11-12-13)	(41,695)	(27,830)	32,021	(69,525)	72,309	1,61,298
15	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 1 each)	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998
16	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	21,28,591
17	Earning per share (Face Value of ₹ 1 each) (not annualised):						
	Basic & Diluted	(3.79)	(2.53)	2.91	(6.32)	6.57	14.67
PART II							
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1	Public shareholding :						
	- Number of equity shares of ₹ 1 each	274952524	274952524	220412274	274952524	220412274	258912274
	- Percentage of shareholding	25.00	25.00	20.04	25.00	20.04	23.54
2	Promoters and Promoter group shareholding:						
	(a) Pledged / Encumbered						
	-Number of shares	118440941	118440941	94437100	118440941	94437100	94437100
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	14.36	14.36	10.74	14.36	10.74	11.23
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	10.77	10.77	8.59	10.77	8.59	8.59
	(b) Non-encumbered						
	-Number of shares	706416618	706416618	784960709	706416618	784960709	746460709
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	85.64	85.64	89.26	85.64	89.26	88.77
	-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	64.23	64.23	71.37	64.23	71.37	67.87



Adani Enterprises Limited
Registered Office: "Adani House", Near Mithakhali Circle,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER,2013

	Particulars	Quarter ended on 30-09-2013
B	INVESTORS COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
	Received during the quarter	7
	Disposed of during the quarter	7
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(₹ In Lacs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
		As at 30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	As at 31-03-2013 (Audited)	As at 30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	As at 31-03-2013 (Audited)
A	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1	Shareholders' Funds				
	(a) Share Capital	10,998	10,998	10,998	10,998
	(b) Reserves and Surplus	10,04,498	10,25,696	21,04,923	21,28,591
	Subtotal - Shareholders' Funds	10,15,496	10,36,694	21,15,921	21,39,589
2	Minority Interest	-	-	3,65,484	3,23,395
3	Non - Current Liabilities				
	(a) Long Term Borrowings	2,16,004	1,49,000	54,96,234	48,85,013
	(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)	-	7,261	2,01,325	1,91,864
	(c) Other Long Term Liabilities	25,009	34,125	2,25,684	2,32,748
	(d) Long Term Provisions	510	519	87,150	42,479
	Subtotal - Non current liabilities	2,41,523	1,90,905	60,10,393	53,52,104
4	Current Liabilities				
	(a) Short - term Borrowings	4,98,030	3,43,827	15,71,886	12,91,215
	(b) Trade Payables	4,58,616	3,77,036	6,09,122	6,15,658
	(c) Other Current Liabilities	1,29,858	63,529	13,93,566	14,09,242
	(d) Short term Provisions	150	18,276	1,20,591	88,372
	Subtotal - Current Liabilities	10,86,654	8,02,668	36,95,165	34,04,487
	TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	23,43,673	20,30,267	1,21,86,963	1,12,19,575
B	ASSETS				
1	Non - current assets				
	(a) Fixed Assets	1,11,299	1,08,048	83,60,655	77,92,607
	(b) Goodwill on Consolidation	-	-	9,264	9,264
	(c) Non-current Investments	6,53,227	4,04,610	13,685	13,193
	(d) Deferred Tax Assets (net)	-	-	4,814	4,813
	(e) Long Term Loans and Advances	4,00,502	5,75,321	6,16,654	5,30,025
	(f) Other Non- current Assets	-	-	63,655	75,168
	Subtotal - Non-current Assets	11,65,028	10,87,979	90,68,727	84,25,070
2	Current Assets				
	(a) Current Investments	608	2,059	5,502	19,111
	(b) Inventories	80,459	73,671	3,64,711	3,73,335
	(c) Trade Receivables	3,86,485	3,69,832	12,14,214	9,00,328
	(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,63,882	1,89,888	6,22,136	7,07,424
	(e) Short-term Loans and Advances	5,04,935	3,00,110	6,72,065	5,51,091
	(f) Other current assets	42,276	6,728	2,39,608	2,43,216
	Subtotal - Current Assets	11,78,645	9,42,288	31,18,236	27,94,505
	TOTAL - ASSETS	23,43,673	20,30,267	1,21,86,963	1,12,19,575



Adani Enterprises Limited
Registered Office: "Adani House", Near Mithakhali Circle,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

Notes :-

- 1 The aforesaid Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 31st October, 2013.
- 2 The Statutory Auditors have carried out limited review of the Standalone Financial Results of the company for the quarter ended on 30th September, 2013.
- 3 The Consolidated Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard-21 "Consolidated Financial Statements" and Accounting Standard-27 "Financial Reporting of Interest in Joint Ventures".
- 4 Consolidated Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed:

(₹ In Lacs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Consolidated					Year Ended 31-03-2013 (Audited)
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
		30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	30-06-2013 (Unaudited)	30-09-2012 (Unaudited)	30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	30-09-2012 (Unaudited)	
1	Segment Revenue						
	Trading	5,83,247	4,58,758	4,08,333	10,42,005	8,68,047	20,43,350
	Power	3,03,273	2,56,719	1,42,681	5,59,992	2,92,018	6,74,205
	Port	77,639	1,27,722	83,060	2,05,361	1,66,679	3,62,131
	Agro	2,07,444	1,99,458	2,44,051	4,06,902	4,92,918	9,88,845
	Others	1,88,643	1,12,009	1,48,346	3,00,652	3,10,371	5,77,710
	Total Revenue	13,60,247	11,54,665	10,26,471	25,14,912	21,30,031	46,46,241
2	Segment Results						
	Profit Before Interest and Tax						
	Trading	2,808	15,245	42,458	18,053	72,257	1,60,933
	Power	2,953	(8,426)	(825)	(5,473)	(36,889)	(58,870)
	Port	60,829	77,686	52,228	1,38,515	1,11,806	2,34,443
	Agro	(4,226)	7,503	(5,832)	3,277	(3,857)	19,873
	Others	1,973	7,370	2,333	9,343	7,097	14,687
	Unallocable Income	40,716	22,481	21,232	63,197	85,263	1,78,750
	Total Profit Before Interest and Tax	1,05,052	1,21,859	1,11,594	2,26,911	2,35,677	5,49,816
	Less : Finance Expenses	1,62,660	1,61,059	50,985	3,23,719	1,43,704	3,49,293
	Total Profit before Tax	(57,608)	(39,200)	60,609	(96,808)	91,973	2,00,523
3	Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)						
	Trading	11,60,419	11,40,807	10,04,892	11,60,419	10,04,892	8,52,918
	Power	56,70,522	55,04,554	47,52,242	56,70,522	47,52,242	51,26,643
	Port	17,55,848	17,17,033	24,84,548	17,55,848	24,84,548	15,94,890
	Agro	1,92,206	1,81,408	1,88,326	1,92,206	1,88,326	1,91,446
	Others	12,12,713	11,24,948	9,79,466	12,12,713	9,79,466	10,61,931
		99,91,708	96,68,750	94,09,472	99,91,708	94,09,472	88,27,828
	Unallocable	(75,10,303)	(71,50,450)	(70,57,334)	(75,10,303)	(70,57,334)	(63,64,844)
	Total Capital Employed	24,81,405	25,18,300	23,52,139	24,81,405	23,52,139	24,62,984

- 5 Tax expenses includes current income, deferred tax and adjustment of taxes for the previous year. In standalone accounts-
(a) in absence of the profit during the quarter no current tax provision has been made.
(b) the company has recognised Deferred Tax Assets for ₹ 77.67 Crores only to the extent of Deferred Tax Liabilities applying the principles of Accounting Standard AS-22 (Accounting of taxes on income).
- 6 The Company has purchased Equity shares of Adani Pench Power Ltd, Kutchh Power Generation Ltd and Adani Power Dahej Ltd at the price of ₹ 0.05 Crores each from its subsidiary Adani Power Limited on 28th September, 2013. Consequently, these companies have become direct subsidiaries of the company.
- 7 Previous Period's / year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary, to confirm to the current quarter's presentation.

For & on Behalf of the Board,

Gautam S. Adani
Chairman

Date : 31st October, 2013
Place : Ahmedabad